
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
22 February 2023 

 
Time 
 

4.15 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive 

Venue 
 

Council Chamber - 4th Floor - Civic Centre, St. Peter’s Square, Wolverhampton 
WV1 1SH. 
 

Membership 
 
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab) 
   
Labour   

Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 

  

Quorum for this meeting is three voting members. 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Dereck Francis, Democratic Services 
Tel/Email 01902 555835 or dereck.francis@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 550320 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 

https://wolverhamptonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
  
1 Apologies for absence  
  
2 Declarations of interest  
  
3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

  
DECISION ITEMS (AMBER - DELEGATED TO THE CABINET (RESOURCES) PANEL) 
  
4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services (Pages 7 - 

32) 
 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods and services] 

  
5 Care and Support Provider Review 2023/2024 (Pages 33 - 50) 
 [To present the annual review of fees for adult social care and support providers] 

  
6 Adult Services Equipment and Stores Renewal (Pages 51 - 54) 
 [To seek approval to enter into a new lease agreement] 

  
7 Youth Employment Hub - Year 2 Funding (Pages 55 - 62) 
 [To seek approval to receive grants to continue to manage and deliver the Youth 

Employment Hub in Wolverhampton city centre] 
  

8 Exclusion of press and public  
 [To pass the following resolution: 

  
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business as 
it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown below] 
  

Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
  
9   Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, 

Goods and Services (Pages 63 - 78) 
 [To approve the award of contracts for works, goods 

and services] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 18 January 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Obaida Ahmed 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi 
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Mark Taylor Deputy Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
Laura Phillips Deputy Director of People and Change 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 
Jacob Stokes Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

No apologies for absence were received for the meeting. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 2022 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report seeking delegated authority to cabinet 
members in consultation with directors to approve the award of contracts once the 
evaluation process is complete. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital 
City, in consultation with the Director of Strategy, to approve the award of a 
contract for an Omnichannel Solution when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 

Equalities, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to approve the 
award of a contract for a Commercial Strategic Partner – Legal Services when 
the evaluation process is complete. 

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of City Housing and 
Environment, to approve the award of a contract for Supply, Installation and 
Maintenance of Intelligent Transport Systems when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

 
5 Disposal and Development of Former Nelson Mandela House Site 

Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on a proposal to declare surplus to 
the Council’s requirements the former Nelson Mandela House site. The site was 
currently void due to rationalisation of the Council’s service needs. There was an 
opportunity to sell the asset via the open market for commercial development to 
achieve a capital receipt, reduce annual maintenance expenditure and bring a 
currently void asset back into beneficial use. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the Former Nelson Mandela House site be declared surplus to the 
Council’s requirements. 

  
2.    That disposal of the asset listed to achieve best consideration, via the open 

market disposal methods of either auction or informal tender upon terms and 
conditions to be agreed be approved. 

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets to approve the 
terms of the disposal through an Individual Executive Decision Notice. 

 
6 Exclusion of press and public 

Resolved: 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

 
 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 

The Chair reported that as stated previously the meeting was in confidential session 
as the information included in the report could, if released into the public domain, 
prejudice the financial position of the Council or its partners.  As such all present are 
under a legal duty of confidentiality and must not disclose any confidential 
information - to do so would not only be a breach of the Council's codes (for 
councillors and employees) but also a breach of the legal duty of confidentiality. 
 

7 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 
Councillor Obaida Ahmed presented, for approval, the report on the award of 
contracts for works, goods and services.  The report also included, for information, 
exemptions to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and 
Director of Finance from 1 to 30 November 2022. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contract for the A4123 Outline Business Case be awarded to Amey 
OW of Chancery Exchange, 10 Furnival Street, London, United Kingdom, 
EC4A 1AB, for a duration of 11 months from 25 January 2023 to 24 
December 2023 for a total contract value of £300,000. 

  
2.    That the contract for the Delivery and Maintenance of Speed Enforcement 

Cameras be awarded to Jenoptik UK Ltd of Ten Watchmoor Park, Riverside 
Way, Camberley, Surrey, GU15 3YL, for a duration of 49 months from 18 
February 2023 to 31 March 2027 for a total contract value of £1.495 million. 

  
3.    That the contract for the Electricity Supply be awarded to Total Energies Gas 

& Power Limited of 55-57 High Street, Redhill, Surrey, RH1 1RX, for a 
duration of 48 months from 1 October 2024 to 30 September 2028 for a total 
contract value of £10,855,800. 

  
4.    That the contract for the Fordhouses Industrial Estate – Roof Replacements 

be awarded to BRC Industrial Roofing (Midlands) 1 Merchants Way, Walsall, 
WS9 8SW, for a duration of seven months from 23 March 2023 to 23 October 
2023 for a total contract value of £1,218,298. 

  
5.    That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 

of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 30 November 2022 be 
noted. 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 

1. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing, in consultation 
with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the award of a contract for the Crown 
Street Recycle Waste Site Refurbishment when the evaluation process is complete. 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Governance and Equalities, in consultation 
with the Chief Operating Officer, to approve the award of a contract for the Provision of 
Lone Worker Device when the evaluation process is complete. 

3. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change in 
consultation with the Director of Public Health, to approve the award of a contract for 
Gym Equipment when the evaluation process is complete. 

4. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and Climate Change, in 
consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to approve the award of a contract for 
Taxi Licensing Signage when the evaluation process is complete. 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
22 February 2023 

 

Report title Procurement – Award of Contracts for Works, 
Goods and Services 

 Decision designation AMBER 
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Obaida Ahmed 
Resources and Digital City 

Key decision Yes 
In forward plan Yes 
Wards affected All Wards  
Accountable Director Claire Nye, Director of Finance 
Originating service Procurement 

John Thompson Head of Procurement 
Tel 01902 554503 

Accountable employee 

Email John.Thompson@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Directorate Leadership Team 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

5. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing, in consultation 
with the Director of Resident Services, to approve the award of a contract for the 
Extension of the Colton Hills Community School Dining Café when the evaluation 
process is complete. 

6. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing, in consultation 
with the Director of Resident Services, to approve the award of a contract for the 
Refurbishment of the Ground Floor of the Civic Centre for Relocation of Black Country 
Health Partnership (BCHP) when the evaluation process is complete. 

7. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Me
[...]
rew.wolverson@wolverhampton
.gov.uk 

 
Accountable employee 

  
Report to be/has been 
considered by 
 

Adults Leadership Team 
Strategic Executive Board 

26 January 2023 
31 January 2023 

 Adult Member Briefing 06 February 2023 
 Fulfilled Adults Lives 

Scrutiny Panel 
 

08 February 2023 

 
Recommendations for decision: 
 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed increases in care fee levels for 2023/2024 as set out in 
Table1 to ensure sufficiency and sustainability across Adult Social Care markets. 
 

2. To approve increases with effect from 3 April 2023 to align to corporate payment 
systems. 
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Table 1 – Proposed Care Fees for 2023/2024 
 
Type of Care 
Provision 

Recommendation Current 
Rate 

(2022/23) 
£ 

% 
Increase 

Proposed 
2023/24 
Rate £ 

Home Care Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

16.84* 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 18.84 

Home Care – 
Rapid 
Response 
and 
Reablement 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. Higher rate 
than home care to incentivise 
providers to increase time 
taken for hospital discharge 

18.00 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 20.12 

Home Based 
Respite 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to reflect 
cost impact of National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Direct 
Payments – 
Agency Rate 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to reflect 
cost impact of National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Direct 
Payments – 
Employed 
Personal 
Assistant 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW) and inflation. 

11.44 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 12.80 

Direct 
Payments – 
Self-
Employed 
Personal 
Assistant 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW) and inflation. 

14.03 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 15.68 

Individual 
Service Funds 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to reflect 
cost impact of National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Residential 
Care – Older 
People 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

492.10 
(Weekly 

rate) 

12.00% 551.18 

Residential 
Care – Older 
People with 
Dementia 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

529.06 
(Weekly 

rate) 

12.00% 592.55 

Page 34



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Nursing Care 
– Older 
People 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

515.55 
(Weekly 

rate) 

20.36% 620.76 

Nursing Care 
– Older 
People with 
Dementia 

Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

554.26 
(Weekly 

rate) 

20.36% 667.10 

Extra Care Increase to reflect cost impact 
of National Living Wage 
(NLW), inflation and market 
sustainability. 

Increase to 
current 
contract 

12.00% Increase to 
current 
contract 

Supported 
Living 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflationary 
cost pressures. 

16.08 
(Hourly 

rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Residential 
and Nursing – 
under 65 
years old 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflationary 
cost pressures. 

Individually 
Negotiated 

12.00% Increase to 
current 

placements 

Community 
Activities – 
Older People 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflationary 
cost pressures. 

30.69 
(Sessional 

rate) 

11.85% 34.32 

Community 
Opportunities 
for Adults with 
Complex 
Needs 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the National Living 
Wage (NLW) and inflationary 
cost pressures. Ensure that 
the rate is consistent with the 
supported living rate and 
proportionate to 1:1 1:2 1:3 
staffing ratios 

16.08 per 
hour for 1:1 

staffing  
8.04 per 

hour for 1:2 
staffing  
5.36 per 

hour for 1:3 
staffing 

11.85% 18.00 

 
*This is the current maximum home care rate. Where providers have tendered lower 
than this rate then the same percentage uplift will apply. 
 
 
Recommendations for noting: 
 
The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 
 

1. Engagement has been undertaken with providers and the feedback received has 
informed the fee review amongst other factors such as the increase to the 
National Living Wage (NLW), inflation and the legal duties for a sustainable 
market and setting a balanced budget. 
 

Page 35



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

2. This report was presented to Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny Panel on 8 February 
2023. The Panel supported the details and recommendations of the report and 
agreed to receive an update at a future meeting. 
 

3. Any proposed care fee increases will create an ongoing expectation to continue 
paying fees at this new minimum level. 

  

Page 36



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
1. Purpose 

 
1.1. The purpose of the report is to set out the proposed increase to adult social care 

fees for 2023/2024 for externally commissioned care and support services, 
including direct payments and individual service funds. 

 
2. Background and Context 

 
2.1. The Council has a legal duty under section 5 of the Care Act 2014 to promote the 

efficient and effective operation of a market in services for meeting care and 
support needs. When considering fee uplifts, the Council must align this duty to its 
other legal duty of setting a balanced budget. 

 
2.2. To ensure the proposal is affordable, the Council has completed a financial 

analysis which has incorporated increases to the National Living Wage (NLW), 
rate of infla
[...]
ce, Executive Director of Families and the Chief Operating Officer to: 

 
a. Approve the Council entering into the required grant agreement with the Department 

for Work and Pensions (DWP) to continue to deliver the Youth Employment Hub in 
Wolverhampton to support young people aged 16-24 years old into employment and 
training opportunities. 

 
b. Approve the creation of the necessary supplementary revenue budgets to deliver the 

project. 
 
c. Approve the Council entering into any agreements necessary for it manage the Hub 

at agreed premises in the city centre. 

Page 55

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
d. Approve the continuation of such funding arrangements with DWP at the end of 12 

month period should further funding be made available by DWP Flexible Support 
Fund to support the ongoing delivery of a Youth Employment Hub in Wolverhampton 
city centre. 

Recommendations for noting: 

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is asked to note: 

1. That European Social Fund (ESF) funded Black Country Impact key workers will be 
based at the Hub and will provide support to young people at the Hub.  Black Country 
Impact funding has been approved to be continued for another year until October 2023. 

2. That Wolves at Work 18-24 funded recruitment staff will operate from the Hub to support 
young people to access job opportunities.  This project is currently in place until March 
2024. 

 

  

Page 56



This report is  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

1.0 Purpose 

1.1 To seek approval to receive grants from DWP’s Flexible Support Fund to continue to 
manage and deliver the Youth Hub in Wolverhampton city centre.  

1.2 The Council has previously received funding from DWP’s Flexible Support Fund to 
deliver the Youth Hub for one year.  Year 2 funding will mean that the Hub can be 
delivered for a further year up until April 2024. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Youth Employment Hubs are a Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) led initiat

Minutes of the meeting


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
Minutes 

 

 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Minutes - 22 February 2023 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair) 
Cllr Ian Brookfield 
Cllr Paula Brookfield 
Cllr Chris Burden 
Cllr Steve Evans 
Cllr Bhupinder Gakhal 
Cllr Linda Leach 
 
Employees  
Tim Johnson Chief Executive 
Emma Bennett Executive Director of Families 
John Denley Director of Public Health 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 
Claire Nye Director of Finance 
David Pattison Chief Operating Officer 
John Roseblade Director of Resident Services 
Jaswinder Kaur Democratic Services and Systems Manager 
Dereck Francis Democratic Services Officer 

 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Obaida Ahmed, 
Jasbir Jaspal and Beverley Momenabadi. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
No declarations of interests were made. 
 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
4 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Ian Brookfield presented the report on the latest procurement activity 
across the City Assets and Housing, Governance and Equalities, City Environment 
and Climate Change, and Adults portfolios. Delegated authority was sought to award 
seven contracts once the evaluation process is complete. He informed the meeting 
that in line with the Council's commitment to the Wolverhampton Pound, there was 
an opportunity in the procurement activity for local businesses. The contract 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

‘Refurbishment of the Ground Floor of the Civic Centre for Relocation of Black 
Country Health Partnership (BCHP) was an example of this. The use of the Civic 
Centre by the BCHP was also an example of the multi-agency partnership working 
taking place.  
  
Resolved: 

1.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 
Housing, in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Crown Street Recycle Waste Site Refurbishment 
when the evaluation process is complete. 

  
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Governance and 

Equalities, in consultation with the Chief Operating Officer, to approve the 
award of a contract for the Provision of Lone Worker Device when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

  
3.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change in consultation with the Director of Public Health, to approve 
the award of a contract for Gym Equipment when the evaluation process is 
complete. 

  
4.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Environment and 

Climate Change, in consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to 
approve the award of a contract for Taxi Licensing Signage when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

  
5.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to approve 
the award of a contract for the Extension of the Colton Hills Community 
School Dining Café when the evaluation process is complete. 

  
6.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing, in consultation with the Director of Resident Services, to approve 
the award of a contract for the Refurbishment of the Ground Floor of the Civic 
Centre for Relocation of Black Country Health Partnership when the 
evaluation process is complete. 

  
7.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Adults, in consultation 

with the Director of Adult Services, to approve the award of a contract for 
Adult Service redesign when the evaluation process is complete. 

 
5 Care and Support Provider Review 2023-2024 

Councillor Linda Leach presented the report on the proposed increase to adult social 
care fees for 2023-2024 for externally commissioned care and support services, 
including direct payments and individual service funds, following the annual review of 
the rates paid by the Council. The proposed fees equated to a substantial investment 
of £11.8 million into the care market for 2023-2024.  A 12% increase was proposed 
for community based care and residential care and a 20% increase was proposed for 
nursing care.   
  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Resolved: 
1.    That the proposed increases in care fee levels for 2023/2024 as set out in 

Table 1 be approved to ensure sufficiency and sustainability across Adult 
Social Care markets. 

  
2.    That increases be approved with effect from 3 April 2023 to align to corporate 

payment systems. 
  

Table 1 – Proposed Care Fees for 2023/2024 
  
Type of Care 
Provision 

Recommendation Current 
Rate 

(2022/23) 
£ 

% 
Increase 

Proposed 
2023/24 
Rate £ 

Home Care Increase to reflect cost 
impact of National Living 
Wage (NLW), inflation and 
market sustainability. 

16.84* 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 18.84 

Home Care – 
Rapid 
Response and 
Reablement 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 
Higher rate than home 
care to incentivise 
providers to increase time 
taken for hospital 
discharge. 

18.00 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 20.12 

Home Based 
Respite 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to 
reflect cost impact of NLW 
and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Direct 
Payments – 
Agency Rate 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to 
reflect cost impact of NLW 
and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Direct 
Payments – 
Employed 
Personal 
Assistant 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW and 
inflation. 

11.44 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 12.80 

Direct 
Payments – 
Self-Employed 
Personal 
Assistant 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW and 
inflation. 

14.03 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 15.68 

Individual 
Service Funds 

Aligned to the Supported 
Living rate. Increase to 
reflect cost impact of NLW 
and inflation. 

16.08 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Residential 
Care – Older 
People 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 

492.10 
(Weekly 

rate) 

12.00% 551.18 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

Residential 
Care – Older 
People with 
Dementia 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 

529.06 
(Weekly 

rate) 

12.00% 592.55 

Nursing Care 
– Older 
People 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 

515.55 
(Weekly 

rate) 

20.36% 620.76 

Nursing Care 
– Older 
People with 
Dementia 

Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 

554.26 
(Weekly 

rate) 

20.36% 667.10 

Extra Care Increase to reflect cost 
impact of NLW, inflation 
and market sustainability. 

Increase to 
current 
contract 

12.00% Increase to 
current 
contract 

Supported 
Living 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the NLW and 
inflationary cost pressures. 

16.08 
(Hourly rate) 

11.85% 18.00 

Residential 
and Nursing – 
under 65 
years old 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the NLW and 
inflationary cost pressures. 

Individually 
Negotiated 

12.00% Increase to 
current 

placements 

Community 
Activities – 
Older People 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the NLW and 
inflationary cost pressures. 

30.69 
(Sessional 

rate) 

11.85% 34.32 

Community 
Opportunities 
for Adults with 
Complex 
Needs 

Increase fees to meet the 
increase to the NLW and 
inflationary cost pressures. 
Ensure that the rate is 
consistent with the 
supported living rate and 
proportionate to 1:1 1:2 
1:3 staffing ratios. 

16.08 per 
hour for 1:1 

staffing  
8.04 per 

hour for 1:2 
staffing  
5.36 per 

hour for 1:3 
staffing 

11.85% 18.00 

  
*This is the current maximum home care rate. Where providers have tendered lower 
than this rate then the same percentage uplift will apply. 
  

3.    That it be noted that engagement had been undertaken with providers and the 
feedback received had informed the fee review amongst other factors such as 
the increase to the National Living Wage, inflation and the legal duties for a 
sustainable market and setting a balanced budget. 

  
4.    That it be noted that the report was presented to Fulfilled Adult Lives Scrutiny 

Panel on 8 February 2023. The Panel supported the details and 
recommendations of the report and agreed to receive an update at a future 
meeting. 

  
5.    That it be noted that any proposed care fee increases would create an 

ongoing expectation to continue paying fees at this new minimum level. 
 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

6 Adult Services Equipment and Stores Renewal 
Councillor Bhupinder Gakhal presented the report on a proposal for the Council to 
enter into a new five year lease renewal on Units 4-6 Racecourse Road, to continue 
the current occupation by the Council’s Adult Social Care Community Equipment 
service for storage of adult services equipment and vehicles. No viable alternative 
premises had been identified for storage of the  equipment and vehicles. The lease 
renewal would allow the continued delivery of the adult services equipment to 
support ongoing needs of  Wolverhampton’s residents. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the Council enter into a lease renewal on Units 4-6 Racecourse Road 
upon expiry of the existing lease for a term of five years commencing 27 
January 2023 with the lease to contain a tenant break option exercisable at 
the end of year three (on service of 6 months formal notice). 

     
2.    That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for City Assets and 

Housing in consultation with the Deputy Director of Assets to approve the 
rental value and terms of the proposed lease renewal through an Individual 
Executive Decision Notice. 

 
7 Youth Employment Hub - Year 2 Funding 

Councillor Christopher Burden presented the report on progress made so far in 
delivering the Wolverhampton Youth Employment Hub and seeking approval to 
accept more funding from the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) for the 
continued delivery of the Youth Hub at The Way Zone in the city centre. The grant 
award would be used to cover the costs of employing a co-ordinator and a customer 
services officer for another 12 months and to fund activities and expenses such as 
Jobs Fairs, marketing and branding for projects.  Due to the success of the Youth 
Hub in year 1, the DWP had requested that the Council increase the number of 
referrals to the Hub from 300 to 500 people in year 2 and increased the target for 
young people moved into work from 20% to 30%. It was estimated that the new 
targets were achievable as they had been exceeded during year 1 of the Hub. 
  
Resolved: 

1.   That authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Work and the Cabinet Member for Resources and Digital City, in consultation 
with the Director of Finance, Executive Director of Families and the Chief 
Operating Officer to: 

  
a.      Approve the Council entering into the required grant agreement with the 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) to continue to deliver the 
Youth Employment Hub in Wolverhampton to support young people 
aged 16-24 years old into employment and training opportunities. 

  
b.      Approve the creation of the necessary supplementary revenue budgets 

to deliver the project. 
  
c.      Approve the Council entering into any agreements necessary for it to 

manage the Hub at agreed premises in the city centre. 
  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

d.      Approve the continuation of such funding arrangements with DWP at the 
end of 12 month period should further funding be made available by 
DWP Flexible Support Fund to support the ongoing delivery of a Youth 
Employment Hub in Wolverhampton city centre. 

  
2.      That it be noted that European Social Fund (ESF) funded Black Country 

Impact key workers would be based at the Hub and would provide support to 
young people at the Hub.  Black Country Impact funding had been approved 
to be continued for another year until October 2023. 

3.      That it be noted that Wolves at Work 18-24 funded recruitment staff would 
operate from the Hub to support young people to access job opportunities.  
This project is currently in place until March 2024. 

8 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information). 

  
Part 2 - exempt items, closed to press and public 
 
9 Procurement - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services 

Councillor Ian Brookfield presented, for approval, the report on the award of 
contracts for works, goods and services.  The report also included, for information, 
exemptions to Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head of Procurement and 
Director of Finance from 1 to 31 December 2022. 
  
Resolved: 

1.    That the contract for Water Elements Testing be awarded to Integrated Water 
Services Limited of Green Lane, Walsall, West Midlands, WS2 7PD for a 
duration of 18 months from 1 March 2023 to 31 August 2024 with a contract 
value of £487,750. 

  
2.    That a variation of the contract for Provision of Voluntary and Community 

Services be approved for a duration of six months from 1 April 2023 to 30 
September 2023:  

  
a.     With Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council of 16 Temple Street, 

Wolverhampton, WV2 4AN for Lot 1 Infrastructure Support with a 
variation value of £50,000.   

  
b.     With Jobchange 2007 of 10 Red Lion Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4HL 

for Lot 2 Job Brokerage with a variation value of £50,000. 
   
c.      With Wolverhampton Voluntary Sector Council of 16 Temple Street, 

Wolverhampton, WV2 4AN for Lot 3 Structured and Supported 
Volunteering with a variation value of £30,000.  

  



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
Minutes 

 

d.     With Access to Business of The Curve, 81 Tempest St, Wolverhampton 
WV2 1AA for Lot 4 Self-employment with a variation value of £34,500.   

  
e.     With Jobchange 2007 of 10 Red Lion Street, Wolverhampton, WV1 4HL 

for Lot 5 Information Advice and Guidance with a variation value of 
£25,000. 

  
f.       With Citizens Advice Bureau Wolverhampton of 26 Snow Hill, 

Wolverhampton, WV2 4AD for Lot 6 Welfare Support Service with a 
variation value of £132,500. 

  
g.     With Good Shepherd Wolverhampton of 65 Waterloo Road, 

Wolverhampton, WV1 4QU for Lot 7 with a variation value £26,705. 
  

3.    That the contract for Pre-paid Cards be awarded to EML Payments Limited, 
trading as Prepaid Financial Services Limited, 4th Floor 35 Great St. Helens, 
London, England, EC3A 6AP for a duration of four years from 28 February 
2023 to 27 February 2027 for a total contract value of £316,800. 

  
4.    That the exemptions to the Contract Procedure Rules approved by the Head 

of Procurement and Director of Finance from 1 to 31 December 2022 be 
noted. 

  


